

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4352/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2024 in CRMA No.17279/2023 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

SHABBIR SHOBARTI ANSARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.72938/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.72940/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR  
Mr. Vishwanath Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Asad Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.  
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.  
Ms. Karishma Rajuput, Adv.  
Ms. Sagrika Arya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 (NCB) seeks and is granted one week's time to file the counter affidavit.
2. Since it is a bail matter, Registry is directed to list this matter during ensuing summer vacation in the week commencing 27.05.2024.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)