

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

**PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 4352/2024**

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2024 in CRMA No. 17279/2023 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

**SHABBIR SHOBARTI ANSARI**

**PETITIONER(S)**

**VERSUS**

**UNION OF INDIA & ANR.**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**( IA No. 128961/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)**

**Date : 07-06-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA  
(VACATION BENCH)**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.(NP)  
Mr. Rajan Kr Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR**

**Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R**

1. Issue notice on I.A. No.128961 of 2024.
2. Mr. Rajan Kr. Chaurasia, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India accepts notice. In the meantime, learned counsel for the respondents is directed to place on record the medical report of the petitioner.
3. List this matter on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

**(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

**(Kamlesh Rawat)  
Assistant Registrar(NSH)**