



ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4352/2024
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2024
in CRMA(For regular bail) No. 17279/2023 passed by the High Court
Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

SHABBIR SHOBARTI ANSARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 128961/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 10-06-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Rajan Kr Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having considered the submissions
advanced by the learned counsel for the
petitioner which are vehemently opposed by the

SLP(Crl.) No(s). 4352/2024

1

learned counsel/AAG appearing for the respondent-Union of India, the petitioner deserves bail.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the period of incarceration already undergone by the petitioner which is about one year and the role assigned to the petitioner in commission of the crime and taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner is of 86 years of age and suffering from medical conditions, let the petitioner be released on bail on such terms and conditions, as may be fixed by the Trial Court.

The Special Leave Petition and pending application(s) are disposed of accordingly.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)